

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

REGINA PARKS,
an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No: 25-cv-10409
Hon. Shalina D. Kumar

WAYNE COUNTY, *a political
subdivision of the State of Michigan,*
RAPHAEL “RAY” WASHINGTON,
*in his individual and official capacities,
Jointly and severally*

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT RAPHAEL “RAY” WASHINGTON’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Prima Facie Case of Retaliation..... 12

 A. Plaintiff Did Not Engage in Protected Activity 13

 B. Any “Protected Activity” was Unknown to Washington. 14

 C. The Restructuring of the Community Outreach Team Is Not an Adverse Action..... 15

 D. Plaintiff Cannot Show a Causal Connection..... 16

 II. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Pretext..... 16

 A. To The Extent Plaintiff is Relying On Alleged Incidents Which Occurred Prior to February 2022, Those Claims Are Time Barred..... 19

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish A Severe or Pervasive Work Environment..... 20

 IV. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Claim for Assault and Battery 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aplin v. Faurecia Interior Sys, Inc, 2020 WL 7017385, at *6 (E.D. Mich. July 30, 2020)16

Barrett v. Kirkland Community College, 245 Mich. App. 306, 319 (2001).....13

Bell v. CSX Transp., Inc., 172 F. Supp. 2d 933, 937 (ED Mich 2001).....19

Bell v. Ohio State University, 35 F.3d 240, 252-253 (2003)14

Blizzard v. Marion Tech. Coll., 698 F.3d 275, 286 (6th Cir. 2012)18

Boumelhem v. BIC Corp, 211 Mich. App. 175, 184 (1995).....23

Bowman v. Shawnee State Univ., 220 F.3d 456, 458–59, 464 (6th Cir. 2000)22

Burnett v. Tyco Corp, 203 F.3d 980, 983 (6th Cir. 2000)21

Chambers v. Trettco, Inc, 463 Mich. 297, 310 (2000)19

Chandler v. Regions Bank, 573 F. App'x 525, 530 (6th Cir. 2014).....14

Chen v. Wayne State Univ, 284 Mich. App. 172, 201 (2009).....15

Clark v. United Parcel Serv, Inc, 400 F.3d 341, 352 (CA 6, 2005)20

Clark v. United Parcel Service, Inc, 400 F.3d 341, (6th Cir. 2005).....21

Clay v. UPS, Inc., 501 F.3d 695, 707 (6th Cir. 2007)21

Espinoza v. Thomas, 189 Mich. App. 110, 119 (1991) 22, 23

Garg v. Macomb County Community Mental Health Services, 472 Mich. 263 (2005).....19

Haynie v. Michigan, 468 Mich. 302, 312–13 (2003).....19

Kawaauhau v. Geiger, 523 U.S. 57, 61–62 (1998)23

Kinnard v. Rutherford Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 109 F. App'x 85, 93 (6th Cir. 2004)14

Leahy v. Trans Jones, Inc., 996 F.2d 136, 139–41 (6th Cir. 1993).....14

MacEachern v. Quicken Loans, Inc, No 17-1005, 2017 WL 5466656, at *3 (CA6 Oct 17, 2017)17

Majewski v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc., 274 F.3d 1106, 1117 (6th Cir. 2001)18

Major v. Village of Newberry, 316 Mich. App. 527, 542 (2016)17

McLemore v. Detroit Receiving Hosp. & Univ. Medical Center, 196 Mich. App. 391, 396 (1992).....13

Meyer v. Center Line, 242 Mich. App. 560, 568–569 (2000).....12

Mitan v. Neiman Marcus, 240 Mich. App. 679, 682 (2000)13

Mitchell v. Daly, 133 Mich. App. 414, 426–427 (1984) 22, 23

Nathan v. Great Lakes Water Auth., 992 F.3d 557, 568 (6th Cir. 2021).....22

Pena v. Ingham County Road Comm’n, 255 Mich. App. 299, 311 n 3 (2003)21

Quinto v. Cross & Peters Co, 451 Mich. 358, 370 n 9 (1996).....20

Radtke v. Everett, 442 Mich. 368, 381, 501 N.W.2d 155, 161 (1993)..... 18, 20

Shaul v. Mich. Affiliated Health Care Sys., 1998 WL 1989810 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept 22, 1998).....21

Town v. Mich. Bell Telephone Co, 455 Mich. 688, 703-704 (1997).....17

Upshaw v. Ford Motor Co., 576 F.3d 576, 586 (6th Cir. 2009).....17
